
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Date: Monday, 15 November 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Please note that, due to the 

current coronavirus pandemic the 

Council has reviewed its approach to 
holding committee meetings.   

This meeting will be held remotely in a Microsoft 
Teams Live Event (see link below) 

Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman), Susan Cocking, Rod Adkins, 
Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Mike Parkes, Bill Pipe, Bill Trite and Jon Orrell 
 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,  

Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE) 
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 

app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

  

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 

to the debate online by using the following link:- 
 
Link to view the meeting 

 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 

phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. 
Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will 

continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below. 
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 

business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s  
website after the event. 

Using social media at virtual meetings 

Anyone can use social media such as tweeting and blogging to report the meeting when it 
is open to the public. 
 

Public Document
[...]
estions and statements received in line with the council’s rules for 
public participation will be published as a supplement to the agenda. 

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or statement is 
8.30am on 10 November 2021. 

 

 



 

 

4   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 
 

7 - 24 

 To consider a report by David Wilkes, Service Manager Treasury and 

Investments.    

 

 

5   QUARTER 2 (Q2) FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

25 - 60 

 To consider a report of the Portfolio Holder of Finance, Commercial 

and Capital Strategy.  
 

 

6   CHANGING THE ARRANGEMENTS FOR BRINGING MOTIONS ON 

NOTICE TO FULL COUNCIL 
 

61 - 64 

 To consider a report by Jonathan Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & 
Democratic.   
 

 

7   MINUTES OF THE AUDIT & GOVERNANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

65 - 74 

 To receive and note the minutes of the Audit & Governance Hearing 

Sub-committee. 
 

 

8   FORWARD PLAN 

 
75 - 78 

 To consider the work programme for the Committee. 
 

 

9   URGENT ITEMS 

 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 

be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

10   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 

meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 
 
There is no exempt business. 

 



 

 

    



Audit and Governance Committee 
Monday, 15 November 2021 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Update 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr G Suttle, Finance, Commerical & Capital Strategy  
 

Local Councillor(s):  All 

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  
 

Report Author: 
[...]
d

LALN - Local Authority Loan Note

LOBO - Lender Option Borrower Option

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 

8 November 2021 

Financial management report Qtr2 2021/22  
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr G Suttle, Finance, Commerical & Capital Strategy  

 
Local Councillor(s): N/A 

Executive Director: A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development  

     
Report Author:  Jim McManus 

Title: Corporate Director, Finance & Commercial 
Tel: 01305 221235 
Email: jim.mcmanus@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Report Status:  

Public 

Recommendation: 

Cabinet is asked to 

1. note SLT’s forecast of outturn at the end of Qtr2 including progress of the 
transformation and tactical savings incorporated into the budget; 

2. note that work continues on the capital programme, by subgroups established 
by the Capital Strategy and Asset Management Group (CSAM); 

3. agree/amend the financial strategy statement at appendix 2 as the basis for 

financial management arrangements over the remainder of this year and into 
the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) period.  The statement incorporates 

much of the work being taken forward in response to the LGA finance peer 
review. 

Reason for Recommendation:      

The Council has responsibilities to deliver within its corporate plan and it must do 
this within the resources made available through the revenue and capital budgets 

for 2021/22.  This report summarises the Council’s forecast financial 
performance for 2021/22 at the mid-point of the year. 

A separate report on budget strategy, assumptions and process came to Cabinet 

at the start of October so that information is not repeated here.  However, given 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



the forecast performance for this year alongside that predicted for 2022/23 in the 
budget paper, an appropriate level of context is necessary. 

Key components of the Council’s financial strategy are also set out here as 
appendix 2 for Cabinet’s review.  Governan
[...]
 left blank



Audit and Governance Committee 
15th November 2021  
Changing the arrangements for bringing 
motions on notice to Full Council  
 

For Recommendation to Council 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr S Flower, Leader of the Council  

 
Local Councillor(s): All Councillors   

Executive Director: J Mair, Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic   

     

Report Author: Jonathan Mair 
Title: Corporate Director, Legal & Democratic, Monitoring Officer 

Tel: 01305 838074 
Email: jonathan.mair@dorsetcounci l.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 

Recommendation: 

 
That the Committee recommend to Full Council the option set out in paragraph 

11.3 of this report  
 
Reason for Recommendation:      

 
The option in paragraph 11.3 would mean that an officer would no longer decide 

whether to accept a motion on notice. Setting the threshold of councillor support 
for a motion on notice at 21 councillors would reflect the significance to be 

attached to debating an issue at Full Council. 
 
1. Executive Summary  

 
The Full Council is where all councillors meet, usually in public, to decide the 

main policies of the Council and to set the budget each year.  
 
Certain decisions are required by law or by the Council’s own rules to be made 

by the Full Council. In addition, the Full Council is the forum to which councillors 
may bring forward issues of particular significance for debate and decision. The 

purpose of this paper is to enable the Committee to consider possible changes to 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



the rules under which councillors can trigger, through motions on notice, a 
debate at the Full Council.   

  
2. Financial Implications 

 
None 
 
3. Well-being and Health Implications  

 

There are no direct well-being and health implications but, as is also the case 
with climate change, questions relating to the well-being and health of Dorset’s 
residents are likely to be amongst the significant issues about which councillors 

may wish to bring forward motions. 
 
4. Climate implications 
 

Please see the comment under well-being and health implications. 

 
5. Other Implications 

 
For local democracy, the reputation and credibility of the Full Council as the 
forum for debating questions that matter to the communities councillors 

represent.            
 
6. Risk Assessment 

 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 

been identified as: 
Current Risk: Medium 

Residual Risk: Low 
 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

None.  
 
8. Appendices 
 

Council Procedure Rules. 
 

9. Background Papers 

 
None 

 
  

Page 60

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s21794/Part%202.%20Page%2095%20-%20184%20-%20Rules%20of%20Procedure.pdf


10. Current Procedure Rules 
 
 

10.1  Under the heading “Member requests for consideration at Full Council” 
Procedure Rule 14 describes the arrangements under which 8 councillors, 

may bring forward a motion for consideration by the Full Council. 
 

10.2  Procedure Rule 14.2 describes a valid motion on notice as one about 
which written notice has been given to the Proper Officer not less than 10 
clear working days before the Full Council meeting and which in the 

opinion of the Proper Officer in consultation with the Chairman: 
 

(i) is about a topic or issue related to the responsibilities of the 
Full Council or which directly affects the Council or the 
district, 

(ii) is clearly identifiable as a notice of motion; 
(iii) identifies which of the Members is to be the Proposer and 

which is to be the Seconder; and 
(iv) is signed by the Members submitting it (unless submitted by 
e-mail) and the date it was submitted to the Proper Officer; 

but 
(v) does not relate to the personal affairs or conduct of any 

individual Member or Officer; nor 
(vi) contain defamatory, inappropriate or inflammatory language. 
 

10.3  Members have not raised concerns about the appropriateness of points (ii) 
to (vi). Concerns have though been raised about point (i) and whether, in a 

member led council, an officer should be in the position of deciding if a 
topic is suitable for debate at a Full Council meeting.  
 

10.4  Procedure Rule 14.2 (i) puts the proper officer in a sometimes very difficult 
position of having to decide whether to accept a motion about which the 

views of councillors are already divided. The next section of this report 
sets out possible alternative approaches for consideration. 
 

11.  Alternatives to the current Procedure Rule 

 

11.1  Reverse the roles of the Proper Officer and the Chairman in procedure 
rule 14.2: so that the decision is that of the Chairman, after consulting with 
the proper officer. This would reflect member leadership and 

accountability but would still leave in place a filter on what motions 
members could bring forward on notice. 

   
11.2  Remove Rule 14.2 (i) and leave the remainder of Rule 14.2 unchanged: 

this would mean that provided a motion satisfied the other requirements 

(for instance that it did not contain defamatory language) and had the 
support of eight councillors it could be brought to council. There would be 

Page 61



no restriction upon the subject matter of a motion other than that eight 
councillors thought the subject sufficiently important that it should be 

debated.  
 

Under this proposal a threshold of 8 would represent almost 10% of the 
membership of the Council. Coupled with the rule that a member may sign 
up to bring forward only one motion to each meeting of the Council this 

would mean a maximum of 10 possible motions at any meeting. 
 

11.3  Remove Rule 14.2 (i) altogether and increase to 21 the number of 
councillors needed to support a motion on notice: we could iterate a range 
of alternative numbers but 21 has some legitimacy as the number needed 

for a meeting of the Council to be quorate. As with the option in paragraph 
11.2 there would be no officer filter and provided a motion attracted the 

required support and satisfied procedural requirements it could be 
debated. However, recognising that only the most significant issues 
should warrant time at Full Council the threshold of support needed to 

bring forward a motion on notice would be 21.  
 

Under this proposal a threshold of 21 would exceed 25% of the 
membership of the Council. Coupled with the rule that a member may sign 
up to bring forward only one motion to each meeting of the Council this 

would mean a maximum of three possible motions at any meeting.  

11.4  Members might prefer another iteration of the numbers set out in the 

options in paragraphs 11.2 and 11.3. My recommendation is that 
members should support paragraph 11.3 as the appropriate threshold, 

recognising that only the most significant issues should warrant a debate 
at Full Council.   

Page 62



 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE   (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 20 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall, Susan Cocking and Bill Trite 

 
Apologies: There were no apologies for absence   

 
Also present: Mrs C Commons (Shaftesbury Town Clerk), Mrs K Tippins 

(Shaftesbury Town Councillor), Mr P Lousley (Independent Person)  
 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

Grace Evans (Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Susan 
Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader) 

 
45.   Election of Chairman 

 

It was proposed by Cllr S Cocking seconded by Cllr B Trite 
 

Decision 
 
That Cllr M Hall be elected Chairman 

 
46.   Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

47.   Hearing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference and Dorset Council 
Member Complaint Process 

 

The terms of reference were noted. 
 

48.   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
49.   Exempt Business 

 
The Chairman announced that the meeting would be held in public unless 
there were any valid reasons for holding the meeting under exempt busines
[...]
een a transcript of exactly what she had done wrong, 
Cllr Tippins expressed her concern that the Investigating Officer was going to 

interview her based on perceptions and not fact.  Cllr Tippins also stated that 
there were many inaccurate statements in the report that went as far back as 
2014 that included members of her family.  In response the Deputy Monitoring 

Officer advised that there was no legal requirement to provide Cllr K Tippins 
with a transcript of the meetings and that Cllr K Tippins had had the 

opportunity to respond to the allegations via  the Investigation Officer and had 
the opportunity today to make at the Code of Conduct Hearing. The 
Investigating Officer confirmed that she had provided Cllr K Tippins with a 

number of dates and times to meet but she had not responded. 
 

Cllr K Tippins repeated that she had the right to hear what she had done 
wrong and asked why the report had included so many defamatory 
statements that went back to 2014 and included a time when she was not a 

councillor.  Cllr K Tippins felt that she had been treated unfairly and 
prejudicially and that as a result she had complained to the Chief Executive 

Matt Prosser and the Monitoring Officer, Jonathan Mair.  The Investigating 
Officer confirmed that her report did not include reference to any incidents 
when Cllr K Tippins was not a town councillor. 

 
In response to a question from the Chairman Cllr K Tippins confirmed that 

correspondence from her solicitor had been sent to the Monitoring Officer, the 
Investigating Officer and the Town Clerk.  Cllr K Tippins added that she had 
lost her mother at the end of March and that the Town Council, the 

Investigating Officer, Jacqui Andrews and Jonathan Mair were all contacting 
her about her alleged unacceptable behaviour a time when she was grieving 

for her mother. 
 
The Chairman asked if she had made the officers aware of her personal 

circumstances at the time and Cllr K Tippins confirmed that she had
[...]
Town Council election, for any meeting between Cllr K Tippins 

and Town Council staff (outside of formal council meetings) to be by 

appointment only so that staff can be accompanied at the meetings.  

 

 
………………………………………. 
Jonathan Mair  
Monitoring Officer 
Right of Appeal: There is no right of appeal against the decision of the Audit and 
Governance (Hearing) Sub-Committee. 
 

Page 10Page 72



 

Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan 2021 

 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Purpose / Key lines of Enquiry Lead Councillor and 
Officer 

15 November 2021 
 

 

 

 

 

Treasury Management Mid-Year 

Review 2021/22 

Mid-Year Review Portfolio Holder – Cllr Gary Suttle 

 
Officer contact – David Wilkes 

 

 Constitution Changes – Notices of 
Motion 

Recommendation to Council Portfolio Holder – Cllr Spencer Flower 
 
Officer contact – Jonathan Mair 

  
 Quarter 2 Financial Management 

Report 

  

To review the Cabinet report Portfolio Holder – Cllr Gary Suttle 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item Purpose / Key lines of Enquiry Lead Councillor and 
Officer 

17 January 2022 
 Quarterly Risk Management Update  

 

Update Report Portfolio Holder – Cllr Spencer Flower 

 
Officer contact – Marc Eyre 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 

Progress report Portfolio Holder – Cllr Spencer Flower 

 
Officer contact- 
Rupert Bamberger – SWAP 

Sally White - SWAP 
 

  

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 8



 Dorset Council Statement of Accounts  
 

 Portfolio Holder – Cllr Gary Suttle  
External Auditor – Deloitte 

Officer contact – Aidan Dunn  
 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

Item Purpose / Key lines of Enquiry Lead Councillor and Officer 

21 February 2022 
 Future of the Revenues & Benefits 

Service 
 
 

 Officer contact – Jim 

McManus 

 LGA Finance Peer Review – Monitor 

Performance Action Plan 
 

 Officer contact – Jim 

McManus 

Date of 

Meeting 

Item Purpose / Key lines of Enquiry Lead Councillor and 

Officer 

11 April 2022 
 Quarterly Risk Management Update  

 
Update Report Portfolio Holder – Cllr Spencer Flower 

 

Officer contact – Marc Eyre 
 Internal Audit Annual Report & 

Internal Audit Planning Report 
  

Annual Report Portfolio Holder – Cllr Spencer Flower 
 
Officer contact- 

Rupert Bamberger – SWAP 
Sally White - SWAP 

 
 Annual Governance Statement Annual Report Portfolio Holder – Cllr Spencer Flower 

 
Officer contact – Marc Eyre 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

P
age 74



 

Date of 

Meeting 

Item Purpose / Key lines of Enquiry Lead Councillor and 

Officer 

September 2022 
 Review of Agency & Consultancy 

Spend 

 

Annual Report Portfolio Holder – Cllr Spencer Flower 
 

Officer contact – Marc Eyre 
 
 
 
 

Other items raised by Audit and Governance Committee requiring further consideration  

Issue Notes Date raised 

Workforce stress / mental health issues The committee have raised this as a 
potential area of work but note that it is 

linked to current transformation work 

At committee on 7 November 2019 

How Dorset Council holds and shares 

information 

It is understood that some work is being 

undertaken in this area. 
 

A councillor workshop on the Dorset 
Council transformation programmes is 
being held on 10 January 2020. The 
suggestion is that councillors attend this 
session and following this, the committee 
give further consideration to whether any 
further work is required in this area 

At committee on 7 November 2019 

Schedule of debt Jim Mcmanus agreed to produce a 
schedule of debt and the areas in the 

Capital Budget funded by borrowing.  

At pre-meeting on 8 February 2021 

 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
	5 Quarter 2 (Q2) Financial Management Report
	6 Changing the arrangements for bringing motions on notice to Full Council
	7 Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee
	Minutes
	 Appendix - Decision Notice

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 15 NOVEMBER 2021
Present: Cllrs Matthew Hall (Chairman), Richard Biggs (Vice-Chairman),
Susan Cocking, Rod Adkins, Janet Dover, Barry Goringe, Mike Parkes and
Jon Orrell
Apologies: Cllr Bill Trite
Also present: Ian Howse, Deloitte
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair
(Corporate Director - Legal & Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Matt
Prosser (Chief Executive), John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), David Wilkes
(Service Manager for Treasury and Investments) and Matthew Piles (Corporate
Director - Economic Growth and Infrastructure)
30.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

31.

Public Participation
No questions or statements had been received.

32.

Treasury Management Mid-Year Review
David Wilkes, Service Manager for Treasury Management introduced his
report on the Treasury Management mid-year update and highlighted the key
points of the report to members of the committee.
In response to questions raised on issues arising from the report members,
David Wilkes provided the following responses:




The £3m PFI was inherited from predecessor councils, one in
relation to street lighting which would finish in 2032 and the second
was in relation to Colfox School. Further information on PFI and
leases could be found in the previous report, Financial Statement
2021-2022 on pages 39 & 40.
In relation to borrowing there was no need to access ‘forward
borrowing’. The council could take advantage of forward borrowing
(at a low interest rate) if it was known that it would be needed at
some point in the future but it was not prudent to borrow if the
council did not require it.





In respect of investing in green sustainable technologies, officers
would take the lead from members on this issue. The Pension
Fund Committee had already had a large amount of scrutiny on this
issue. It was agreed that it would be helpful for the Portfolio Holder
to attend a future meeting so that this topic could be explored
further by the committee including more details on the council’s
investments. The Chairman agreed that the committee needed to
be clear on the council’s investments and how it would extract itself
from those investments.
With regard to the Arlingclose Counter Party list, officers agreed to
check if members could have access to this list or whether it was
considered confidential information.

Decision
That the report be noted.
33.

Quarter 2 (Q2) Financial Management Report
The committee reviewed the Quarter Financial Management Report which
had been considered by Cabinet on 8 November 2021. The committee had
the opportunity to review and drill down into the report in detail, at the current
time the financial forecast was a £4.8 million overspend at the end of the year
and a £16.6 million overspend on the Dedicated Schools Grant. There was
an improving direction of travel but the council was still dealing with the
consequences of the Coronavirus pandemic, particularly in the Adults
directorate and had faced a reduction in income for other council services
such as the Place Directorate. The council had however received £8.6 million
of Covid Grant from central government.
To put the report into context John Sellgren, Executive Director of Place,
outlined to the committee the financial pressures within his directorate, for
example loss of income from leisure centres and car parks. However, there
was some positive work being undertaken by officers on the transformation
programme which was looking to optimise opportunities for income and to
transform services to deliver savings.
Members discussed the report noting that:
- Officers were confident in the plans put in place for transformation of
services, the planning team had already successfully converged the systems
from predecessor councils.
- Officers were working closely with HR colleagues to try and attract HGV
drivers to work for the council and were monitoring the vehicle driver situation
closely and the council was operating a Friends and Family Referral Scheme
to support recruitment.
- the delay in building projects for Children’s Services was costing the council
money in terms of not being able to bring children back to Dorset, however
officers were aware of this issue and were closely monitoring the situation
across the council.

2

- In terms of inflation on contracts, suppliers had been advised that the
council did not have the budget to cover inflation increases, unless there was
a contractual agreement to do so. Officers would share with members some
of the modelling that had been done on inflation.
- Officers would not know if the Government would provide an annual
settlement figure or a multi-year figure until mid-December.
Decision
That the report be noted.
34.

Changing the arrangements for bringing motions on notice to Full
Council
The Corporate Director (Legal & Democratic Services) introduced a report on
proposals to amend the arrangements for the submission of motions on notice
to Full Council. Under the current arrangement a Notice of Motion could be
submitted if supported by 8 members and if it was considered by the Proper
Officer that the issue or topic related to the responsibilities of the Full Council
or if it directly affected the Council. Concerns had been raised about whether
it was appropriate for the Proper Officer, the Corporate Director for Legal &
Democratic Services, to make this decision and to operate a filter mechanism
in this way. The report therefore set out alternative options for consideration
by the committee. The Corporate Director for Legal & Democratic services
had suggested that the filter around whether the topic related to or affected
the Council be removed altogether and replaced by the requirement for 21
councillors to support a Notice of Motion (21 being the quorum of the Council).
Cllr N Ireland addressed the committee and confirmed that the Political Group
Leaders were in agreement that the requirement for the Proper Office to make
a decision should be removed as this put the Corporate Director in a difficult
position. Cllr Ireland felt that Full Council meetings should not be inundated
with motions and that his Group would be happy to go with a number of 17
signatories as this would allow for up to 4 motions to be submitted at each
meeting.
Members considered the report and felt overall that it was too onerous on one
individual, either the Chairman of Council or the Proper Officer to take a
decision based on the current filter arrangement.
It was proposed by Cllr J Orrell and seconded by Cllr M Hall that the filter
decision be removed and that the number of members required for
submission of a Notice of Motion be 17.
Following an informal vote of the committee:
Recommendation to Council
That Rule 14.2 (i) be removed altogether (meaning that the Proper Officer
would no longer decide on whether or not to accept a notice of motion) and

3

that the number of councillors required to support the submission of a motion
on notice be 17.

35.

Minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee
The minutes of the Audit & Governance Sub-committee were noted.

36.

Forward Plan
Members received the latest version of the Forward Plan for the committee
and Ian Howse from Deloitte provided an update on the Statement of
Accounts. He confirmed that a lot of work had already been completed and
that the aim was to complete the work before the Christmas break so that the
report would be ready for submission the Audit & Governance Committee in
January 2021.
Jonathan Mair, Corporate Director (Legal & Democratic Services) agreed to
bring forward a report in relation to Governance Culture and Framework and
would liaise with the Chairman and Vice-chairman on the scope of the report.

37.

Urgent items
There were no urgent items.

38.

Exempt Business
There were no items of urgent business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 - 11.57 am

Chairman

4

